

IN THE COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code:WB00711)

Misc. Arbitration (Com) 05 of 2025

CNR No: WBSP18-000020-2025

R.G. SCIENTIFIC ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.

.... Petitioner

Vs.

EMAMI FOUNDATION

.... Respondent.

Order No. 06

Date: 23.12.2025

Today is fixed for filing show cause by the petitioner.

Petitioner files show cause.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present.

Hazira filed on behalf of the Respondent through their Ld. Advocate.

Ld. Advocate for the respondent is present.

Heard Ld. Advocates of both sides.

Perused the show cause filed by the petitioner.

Cause shown is hereby accepted for ends of justice.

Fix **11.03.2026 at 11.00 to 11.30 a.m** for hearing of the instant Misc. Arbitration case and also for hearing on the point of maintainability of the instant Misc. Arbitration Case.

Both parties are to act accordingly with the downloaded copy of the order sheet from Ecourts App/Website.

-

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
for South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram